

No. 17-35634

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MOHAMED SHEIKH ABDIRAHMAN KARIYE; FAISAL NABIN KASHEM;
RAYMOND EARL KNAEBLE IV; AMIR MESHAL;
STEPHEN DURGA PERSAUD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States;
CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation;
CHARLES H. KABLE IV, Director, Terrorist Screening Center,

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Oregon
Portland Division
Case No. 3:10-cv-00750-BR

Hina Shamsi

hshamsi@aclu.org

Hugh Handeyside

hhandeyside@aclu.org

Anna Diakun

adiakun@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, NY 10004

T. 212.549.2500

F. 212.549.2654

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

Ahilan T. Arulanantham
aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
T. 213.977.9500
F. 213.977.5297

Steven M. Wilker
steven.wilker@tonkon.com
TONKON TORP LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
T. 503.802.2040
F. 503.972.3740
Cooperating Attorney for the ACLU
Foundation of Oregon

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Mohamed Sheikh Abdirahman Kariye, Faisal Kashem,
Raymond Knaeble IV, and Amir Meshal*

Richard M. Steingard
rsteingard@steingardlaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD M. STEINGARD
800 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1050
Los Angeles, CA 90017
T. 213. 260.9449
F. 213.260.9450

Joel Leonard
joel@eoplaw.com
ELLIOTT, OSTRANDER & PRESTON, PC
707 SW Washington Street, Suite 1500
Portland, OR 97205
T. 503. 224.7112
F. 503.224.7819

Attorneys for Plaintiff Stephen Persaud

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The No Fly List Criteria Are Unconstitutionally Vague	3
II. The Blacklisting Redress Process Violates Procedural Due Process.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Continued Blacklisting Is a Significant Deprivation of Their Liberty.....	12
B. Defendants Do Not Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing That the Risk of Blacklisting Error Is Extremely High.....	14
C. The Blacklisting Redress Process Lacks Key Safeguards That Would Reduce the Risk of Error	18
1. The redress process does not provide meaningful notice	18
2. The redress process provides no hearing	23
D. Providing Key Procedural Safeguards Does Not Threaten Government Interests	27
III. Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Substantive Claims Necessarily Lies in the District Court.....	30
A. The TSA Administrator’s Participation in Redress Process Does Not Change the Jurisdictional Result	31
B. The Changes to the Redress Process Do Not Mitigate This Court’s Concerns about Reviewability	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abovian v. INS,
219 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2000)24

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979).....17

Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012) 16, 19, 24, 29

Al Maqaleh v. Hagel,
738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....26

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno,
70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)27

Cal. Pac. Bank v. FDIC,
885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018)11

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985).....11

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....8

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)7, 8

Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb,
82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)13

Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill,
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)23

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....25

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....5

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....13

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....11

Hernandez-Guadarrama v. Ashcroft,
394 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2005)25

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....7, 8

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....16

Holy Land Found. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 22, 23, 24

Ibrahim v. DHS,
538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) passim

Illinois v. Wardlow,
528 U.S. 119 (2000).....16

Jifry v. F.A.A.,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 22, 23

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....4, 6

Jurek v. Texas,
428 U.S. 262 (1976).....9, 10

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
372 U.S. 144 (1963).....12

Krimstock v. Kelly,
306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)28

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....27

Latif v. Holder,
686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 12, 18

Mohamed v. Holder,
995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014) 13, 32

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 22, 23

<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	16
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26, 30
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992).....	30
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	17
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	passim
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Tarhuni v. Lynch</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Or. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Hir</i> , 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26, 30
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	5, 8
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Zevallos v. Obama</i> , 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 23

Statutes

49 C.F.R. § 1515.1126
49 U.S.C. § 46110..... 30, 33, 36
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. app. 3 21, 26, 29
